
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians,
LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN,
Petitioners,
v.

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE MISSOURI
REHABILITATION CENTER AT MT. VERNON,
Respondents,
v.

THAD C. MCCANSE, Guardian ad litem,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Missouri Supreme Court

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

EDWARD J. KELLY, III
RAYMOND A. BONNER
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
1575 "I" Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-7100

JOHN A. POWELL
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
132 West 43rd Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 944-9800

WILLIAM H. COLBY *
DAVID J. WAXSE
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 474-6550

WALTER E. WILLIAMS
1105 E. 32nd Street
P.O. Box 1582
Joplin, MO 64802
(417) 781-8280

Counsel for Petitioners

November 15, 1989

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE RESTRICTIVE STANDARD OF PROOF ADOPTED AND APPLIED BY THE MA- JORITY BELOW VIOLATES FUNDAMEN- TAL FAIRNESS	3
II. THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS BUR- DEN OF PROOF UNDER ANY STANDARD..	5
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	5
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	5
<i>Cox v. Carapella</i> , 246 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. 1952)	7
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951)	5
<i>In re Longeway</i> , No. 67318 (Ill. S.Ct. Nov. 13, 1989)	4-5
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	7
<i>Romeo v. Youngberg</i> , 644 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	2, 4, 6, 8, 10
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	6
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	6-7, 8
